of our operating performance, such as certain non-cash items and the impact of certain investment
transactions. We also believe that non-IFRS measures are appropriate for evaluating the Group’s
operating performance. However, the use of this particular non-IFRS measure has limitations as an
analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of,
our results of operations or financial conditions as reported under IFRS. In addition, this non-IFRS
financial measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

19

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS measures for the third
quarter of 2018 and 2017, respectively, the second quarter of 2018, and the first nine months of
2018 and 2017, respectively, to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value

changes of

convertible

redeemable

preferred

shares

Share-based

compensation

Net fair

value gains on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the

 period 2,480,484 (52,934) 701,813 (246,437) 2,294 2,885,220

Net margin 4.9% 5.7%

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value

changes of

convertible

redeemable

preferred

shares

Share-based

compensation

Net fair

value gains on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the

 period 14,632,647 (22,532,721) 10,527,322 (510,945) 521 2,116,824

Net margin 32.3% 4.7%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value

changes of

convertible

redeemable

preferred

shares

Share-based

compensation

Net fair

value gains on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

(Loss)/profit for

 the period (10,992,669) 13,869,666 251,910 (670,085) 611 2,459,433

Net margin -32.2% 7.2%

20

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value

changes of

convertible

redeemable

preferred

shares

Share-based

compensation

Net fair

value gains on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the

 period 10,085,720 (12,514,279) 11,717,371 (2,590,803) 3,335 6,701,344

Net margin 7.7% 5.1%

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Fair value

changes of

convertible

redeemable

preferred

shares

Share-based

compensation

Net fair

value gains on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

acquisitions(2) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

(Loss)/profit for

 the period (30,826,259) 38,338,310 570,295 (3,272,723) 1,834 4,811,457

Net margin -38.8% 6.1%

Notes:

(1) Includes fair value gains on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value
changes for investments disposed in the current period, the impairment provision for investments, remeasurement of loss of
significant influence in an associate and re-measurement of investments transferring from financial asset measured at fair
value through profit or loss to investments using the equity method, net of tax.

(2) Represents amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of tax.

21

Liquidity and Financial Resources